

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND
THE CHEROKEE NATION

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF ADOPTION ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY BECK
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
104 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 882-7274

PHILLIP J. MCCARTHY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MCCARTHY WESTON PLLC
508 N. Humphreys St.
Flagstaff, AZ 86001
(916) 779-4252
jay@mccarthyweston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. POST <i>HOLYFIELD</i> , STATE COURTS REMAIN DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE APPLICATION OF THE EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY DOCTRINE.....	2
II. THE <i>HOLYFIELD</i> DECISION HAS BEEN WIDELY MISCONSTRUED BY STATE APPELLATE COURTS AS HOLDING THAT TRIBAL RIGHTS ARE ON PARITY WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PARENTS AND CHILDREN.....	8
III. STATE COURTS ARE DIVIDED IN APPLYING ICWA TO TRUMP STATE LAWS ON BIRTH FATHER RIGHTS AND THIS JEOPARDIZES THE SAFETY OF BIRTH MOTHERS	11
IV. THE DIVISION IN STATE COURT HOLDINGS IN APPLYING ICWA TO TRUMP STATE LAWS ON BIRTH FATHER RIGHTS VITIATES UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE ON BIRTH PARENTS’ RIGHTS AND WEAKENS STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS TO PROTECT ALL PARTIES TO ADOPTION.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Summary compilation of Act of Love Adoption Agency, Utah, (October 25, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Relevant Prenatal Abandonment Statutes and Case Law by State	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 404 (Ct. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012).....	4, 17
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	18, 19, 20
<i>Claymore v. Serr</i> , 405 N.W.2d 650 (S.D. 1987).....	3
<i>Crystal R. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Ct. App. 1997).....	4
<i>Ex parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So. 2d 880 (Ala. Ct. App. 2006).....	4
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	4
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990)	4, 7
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982)	3, 6
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	4
<i>In re Adoption of Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992).....	4
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....	8-9, 10
<i>In re Adoption of Quinn</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Ore. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Adoption of S. S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	4
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	4, 7
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Ct. App. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (Ct. App. 1998).....	4-5
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (App. Div. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	4, 7
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Ct. App. 1996).....	4, 5, 7
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 619 (Ct. App. 1990).....	4
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah App. 1997)..	4
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8
<i>In re Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	3
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2009)	8
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 398 (Cal. 1994)....	8
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 1997 Tenn. App. LEXIS 818 (Ct. App. 1997).....	4, 7
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009)	4
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	8
<i>In re Petition of N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Ct. App. 2001).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re the Parental Rights as to N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	5
<i>In the Matter of A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	6
<i>In the Matter of S.C.</i> , 833 P.2d 1249 (Okla. 1992).....	4
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8
<i>Michael J. Jr. v. Michael J. Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	5
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12, 13, 14
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)....	17, 18, 20
<i>Roe v. Reeves</i> , 708 S.E.2d 778 (2011)	12
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	4, 7
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Ct. App. 1990).....	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> . 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1.....	17, 18, 19
----------------------------------	------------

STATUTES

CAL. FAM. CODE § 175	5
----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 224	5
Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoption Act of 2008, P.L. 110- 351, 122 STAT. 3949	2
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 P.L. 95- 608, 93 Stat. 3071, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 – 1963.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C.A. § 1902.....	3
25 U.S.C.A. § 1903(9)	17
25 U.S.C.A. § 1911(a)	6, 9
25 U.S.C.A. § 1912(f)	3
25 U.S.C.A. § 1913(a)	9
IOWA CODE § 232B.5(2)	5
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10, § 40.1	5
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10, § 40.3	5
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-7-2530.....	20
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-7-2550.....	20
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-9-730(B).....	20
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-9-810.....	20
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-9-820.....	20
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 13.34.040(3)	5
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 26.33.040(1)(a).....	5
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 48.028(3).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Domestic Violence Facts</i> , NAT'L COAL. AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PUB. POL'Y OFFICE, http://www.ncadv.org/files/domestic violencefactsheet(national).pdf	14
Donna St. George, <i>CDC Explores Pregnancy- Homicide Link</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 23, 2005.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Economic Abuse Fact Sheet, NAT'L COAL. AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PUB. POL'Y OFFICE, http://www.uncfsp.org/projects/userfiles/File/DCE-STOP_NOW/NCADV_Economic_Abuse_Fact_Sheet.pdf	12, 13-14
Evan Stark, COERCIVE CONTROL: HOW MEN ENTRAP WOMEN IN PERSONAL LIFE (2007)...	14
H.R. Rep No. 95-1386, at 21, 95th Cong. (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. Ad News at 7543.....	17
H.R. 6035, 112th Congress (2012).....	2, 22
Mary Wiltenburg, <i>All in the (Mixed-Race) Family: A U.S. Trend</i> , CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, August 28, 2003, http://www.csmonitor.com/2003/0828/p03s01-ussc.html	16
S. 3321, 112th Congress (2012).....	2, 22
Shari Motro, Op-Ed., <i>Responsibility Begins at Conception</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 6, 2012, http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/07/opinion/time-for-pregnancy-support-alimony.html	12
Susan Saulny, <i>Census Data Presents Rise in Multiracial Population of Youths</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 24, 2011, http://www.nytimes.com/2011/03/25/us/25race.html?_r=0	16
 ARTICLES	
Amanda Tucker, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act's Unconstitutional Impact on the Welfare of the Indian Child</i> , 9 WHITTIER J. CHILD & FAM. ADVOC. 87 (2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth M. Schneider <i>et al.</i> , <i>Domestic Violence and the Law: Theory and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	14
Evan Stark, <i>A Failure to Protect: Unraveling “The Battered Mother’s Dilemma”</i> , 27 W. ST. U. L. REV. 29 (2000).....	14
Jeani Chang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Homicide: A Leading Cause of Injury Deaths Among Pregnant and Postpartum Women in the United States, 1991-1999</i> , 95 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 3 (2005)	15
Leigh Gaddie, <i>Open Adoption</i> , 22 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIM. LAW. 499 (2009).....	11, 13
Mary Beck, <i>A National Putative Father Registry</i> , 36 CAP. U. L. REV. 295 (2007)	13, 15
Mary Beck, <i>Putative Father Registries: An Overview</i> in ADOPTION FACTBOOK V 515, 515 n. 1 (Rosman <i>et al.</i> , ed., 2011)	19-20, 21
Mary Beck, <i>Toward a National Putative Father Registry Database</i> , 25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1031 (2002).....	20, 21, 22
Rebekah Kratochvil, <i>Intimate Partner Violence During Pregnancy: Exploring the Efficacy of a Mandatory Reporting Statute</i> , 10 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 63 (2009)....	15
Shari Motro, <i>Preglimony</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 647 (2011)	12
Susan Landrum, <i>The Ongoing Debate About Mediation in the Context of Domestic Violence: A Call for Empirical Studies of Mediation Effectiveness</i> , 12 CARDOZO J. CONFLICT RESOL. 425 (2011)	13
